
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

25 June 2019 
Committee Room 2 - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(6) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’Group (1) 

Robert Benham (Vice-Chair) 
Michael White (Chairman) 

Joshua Chapman 
Roger Ramsey 
Damian White 

Christine Vickery 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering Residents 
Group (1) 

David Durant Keith Darvill 
 

Darren Wise 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Debra Marlow tel: 01708 433091 
e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 

 

 



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
 (If any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 

Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 21 May, 2019, 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION (Pages 11 - 18) 

 

6 REVIEW OF CALL-IN PROVISIONS (Pages 19 - 36) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
21 May 2019 (8.15  - 8.35 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Robert Benham (Vice-Chair), Michael White 
(Chairman),Joshua Chapman, Viddy Persaud+ and 
Robby Misir+ 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

  
Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 
 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Darren Wise 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Damian White who was 
substituted by Councillor Robby Misir+ and Roger Ramsey who was substituted by 
Councillor Viddy Persaud+. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
Consideration was given by the Governance Committee to the 
appointments to outside bodies. 
 
The Committee proceeded to make all  necessary appointments. 
 
Voting was required for the appointments to: 
 

 Local Government Information Unit; and 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Governance Committee, 21 May 2019 

 
 

 

 London Road Safety Council. 
 
Councillor Damian White and Councillor Linda Hawthorn were both 
nominated and seconded for the position on the Local Government 
Information Unit.   
 
Following a vote, Councillor White was appointed.  
 
Voting was as follows: 
For Councillor White: Cllrs Benham, M. White, Misir, Wise, Chapman and 
Persaud. 
For Councillor Hawthorn:  Cllrs Morgon, Mugglestone, Durant and Darvill. 
 
Councillor Robert Benham and Councillor Linda Van De Hende were 
both nominated and seconded for the position on the London Road 
Safety Council. 
 
Following a vote, Councillor Benham was appointed. 
 
Voting was as follows: 
For Councillor Benham:  M. White, Misir, Wise, Chapman and Persaud. 
For Councillor Van De Hende:  Cllrs Morgon, Mugglestone, Durant and 
Darvill. 
 
All other appointments were made as per the schedules attached. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



        

May 2019 

APPOINTMENTS RECOMMENDED BY THE COUNCIL TO OT
[...]
01708 432091 
Anne.Brown@havering.gov.uk  
 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Governance  

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report proposes changes to the Constitution for recommendation to Council on 
Members’ common law right to access documents on a ‘need to know’ basis and the 
rules of procedure relating to budget setting.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee recommend to Council that: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
1. the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations is amended to authorise the 

Monitoring Officer to decide, on a case by case basis, a Member’s common law 
right to access documents; and  
 

2. the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Rules are amended in accordance 
with paragraph 3.3 of this report. 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

1. Background 

1.1 This report proposes changes to the Constitution for recommendation to 
Council on Members’ common law right to access documents on a ‘need 
to know’ basis and the rules of procedure relating to budget setting.   

2. Members’ ‘need to know’ 

2.1 The Council’s Protocol on Member/Officer Relations (which is in Part 5 of 
the Constitution) includes a section on ‘Access to information – ‘Need to 
Know’. Members statutory, but qualified, rights of access to information 
are recorded in Part 4 of the Constitution (Rules of Procedure – Access 
to Information Procedure Rules).  

2.2 In respect of non-executive decision making, Members have statutory 
rights by s100(F) of the Local Government Act 1972. In respect of 
executive decision making, Members have statutory rights by r16 and r17 
of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.  

2.3 These rights are in addition to Members’ common law right to access 
documents on a ‘need to know’ basis but such access is also subject to 
limitations. In other words, there is no unrestricted entitlement to see 
Council documents. A Member has to have good reason to see 
documents, i.e. it has to be necessary for the Member to be able to carry 
out his/her duties.  

2.4 There are other exceptions too. According to case law, there is no right 
to a “roaming commission to go and examine … documents … because 
he is a councillor”. Nor does a Member have a right to know if he/she has 
an indirect motive or purpose for obtaining the document. Further, even if 
there is an entitlement in principle, some documents may be so 
confidential that they cannot be disclosed without necessary redaction.  

Page 12



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 
 

 

2.5 Members’ common law right to access documents therefore has to be 
decided on a case by case basis. As well as demonstrating a need to 
know, the right has to be balanced against competing data protection 
and privacy rights and the need for confidentiality if circumstances so 
require.  

2.6 Currently, the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations does not state in 
terms who is authorised to decide a Member’s common law right to 
access documents. It is proposed therefore that the Protocol is amended 
to expressly authorise the Monitoring Officer to respond to any such 
requests on a case by case basis.   

2.7 Members are asked to note that the Leader has also approved such a 
delegation to the extent that the right to access documents relates to 
executive decision making.  

3. Council procedure rules on budget setting 

3.1 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 (the 
Regulations) require local authorities to incorporate into their standing 
orders a mechanism for resolving disputes between Cabinet and Council 
when setting the budget and policy framework.  

3.2 More specifically, according to r3(1)(b) a local authority operating 
executive arrangements in the form of a Leader and Cabinet must 
incorporate in standing orders for regulating its proceedings and 
business the provisions set out in Part II of Schedule 2 of the Regulations 
or provisions to the like effect (see Appendix 1). These provisions relate 
to Council’s consideration each year of Cabinet’s budget proposals for 
the following financial year.  

3.3 In Part 4 of the Constitution, the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules are set out. At paragraph 2.9, provision is made for “an 
Executive Mayor” to object to any Council decision to amend the budget 
as proposed by Cabinet. As such a provision is of no relevance given the 
Council’s Leader and Cabinet model of governance, it is proposed that it 
be replaced with the following: 

“2.9 If following consideration of the Executive’s budget proposals, 
Council has any objection to them, it must inform the Leader of 
any objections which it has to the Executive’s proposals and must 
give the Leader instructions requiring the Executive to reconsider, 
in the light of those objections, those proposals in accordance with 
Council's requirements.  

2.10 Where Council gives instructions in accordance with paragraph 
2.9, it must specify a period of at least five working days beginning 
on the day after the date on which the Leader receives the 

Page 13



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 
 

 

instructions on behalf of the Executive within which the Leader 
may:  

2.10.1 submit a revision of the proposals as amended by the 
Executive, which have been reconsidered in accordance 
with Council's requirements, with the Executive's reasons 
for any amendments made to the proposals, to Council for 
Council's consideration; or  

2.10.2 inform Council of any disagreement that the Executive has 
with any of Council's objections and the Executive’s 
reasons for any such disagreement. 

2.11  When the period specified by Council, as referred to in paragraph 
2.10, has expired Council must, when setting the budget, take into 
account:  

2.11.1 any amendments to the proposals that are included in any 
revised proposals;  

2.11.2 the Executive's reasons for those amendments;  

2.11.3 any disagreement that the Executive has with any of 
Council's objections; and  

2.11.4 the Cabinet's reasons for that disagreement;  

which the Leader submitted to Council, or informed Council of, 
within the period specified.” 

3.4 The practical effect of the statutory provisions is to put the brakes on 
Council if it is minded to vary or substitute Cabinet’s budget proposals 
and require that Cabinet’s views are considered before a budget for the 
following year is set. 

3.5 However, the statutory provisions do not otherwise restrict Council’s 
ability to regulate its proceedings and business. Accordingly, the 
stipulation that Cabinet submits its proposals before 8th February in any 
financial year has not been incorporated into the procedure rules as it 
does not fit in with the timetabling of meetings leading up to the setting of 
the budget each year. 

 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

 
   

 

Page 14



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None in relation to this report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
The relevant legislative and constitutional provisions have been referred to in the body 
of the report.   
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 
 

 
Background Papers  
 
None.  
 

  

Page 15



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 
 

 

Appendix 1 – Relevant provisions of Part II of Schedule 2 of the Regulations 
 

6. 
Subject to paragraph 10, where, before 8th February in any financial year, the 
authority's executive submits to the authority for its consideration in relation to the 
following financial year— 

(a) estimates of the amounts to be aggregated in making a calculation (whether 
originally or by way of substitute) in accordance with any of [ sections 31A, 31B, 
34 to 36A, 42A, 42B, 45 to 49, 52ZF, 52ZJ, of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 ]; 
(b) estimates of other amounts to be used for the purposes of such a 
calculation; 
(c) estimates of such a calculation; or 
(d) amounts required to be stated in a precept under Chapter IV of Part I of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, 

and following consideration of those estimates or amounts the authority has any 
objections to them, it must take the action set out in paragraph 7. 

 

7. 
Before the authority makes a calculation (whether originally or by way of substitute) in 
accordance with any of the sections referred to in paragraph 6(a), or issues a precept 
under Chapter IV of Part I of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, it must inform 
the executive leader of any objections which it has to the executive's estimates or 
amounts and must give to him instructions requiring the executive to reconsider, in the 
light of those objections, those estimates and amounts in accordance with the 
authority's requirements. 
 

8. 
Where the authority gives instructions in accordance with paragraph 7, it must specify 
a period of at least five working days beginning on the day after the date on which the 
executive leader receives the instructions on behalf of the executive within which the 
executive leader may— 

(a) submit a revision of the estimates or amounts as amended by the executive 
(“revised estimates or amounts”), which have been reconsidered in accordance 
with the authority's requirements, with the executive's reasons for any 
amendments made to the estimates or amounts, to the authority for the 
authority's consideration; or 
(b) inform the authority of any disagreement that the executive has with any of 
the authority's objections and the executive's reasons for any such 
disagreement. 

 

9. 
When the period specified by the authority, referred to in paragraph 8, has expired, the 
authority must, when making calculations (whether originally or by way of substitute) in 
accordance with the sections referred to in paragraph 6(a), or issuing a precept under 
Chapter IV of Part I of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, take into account— 

(a) any amendments to the estimates or amounts that are included in any 
revised estimates or amounts; 
(b) the executive's reasons for those amendments; 

Page 16



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 
 

 

(c) any disagreement that the executive has with any of the authority's 
objections; and 
(d) the executive's reasons for that disagreement, 

which the executive leader submitted to the authority, or informed the authority of, 
within the period specified. 
 

10.  
[Repealed] 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Review of Call-in provisions 

 
SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 
Chief Executive 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anne Brown, 01708 432091 
Anne.Brown@havering.gov.uk  
 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Governance  

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report reviews the Council’s call-in provisions which, in broad terms, is the 
mechanism by which executive decisions are scrutinised before they are implemented. 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. note the review of the Council’s call-in provisions and the intention to consult 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board; and 
 

2. if appropriate, make recommendations for changes for Council’s approval. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

1. Background 

1.1 The Council’s Constitution mandates an annual report to Council 
reviewing the operation of the provisions relating to call-in and urgency.  

1.2 The Governance Committee, among other things, is responsible for 
monitoring and reviewing the role of overview and scrutiny and making 
recommendations.  

2. What is call-in? 

2.1 Call-in refers to the right to delay the implementation of certain executive 
decisions which have been made (but have not yet been implemented) to 
allow the decisions to be considered by a scrutiny committee. More 
broadly, scrutiny forms an integral part of the work of councils in 
delivering services by holding the executive to account for the important 
decisions they make.  

2.2 It is necessary to recognise the legitimacy of call-in as an effective tool 
for holding the executive to account for the important decisions they 
make. By the same token, it should not be viewed as a substitute for 
early and constructive involvement in policy formulation or the decision 
making process and thereby minimising the need for call-in. Nor should 
call-in be viewed as a party-political tool.  

2.3 The law relating to call-in can be found in the Local Govern
[...]

4.1 For Members’ information, during the period May 2018 to May 2019 
there were 11 call-in requests which are listed at Appendix 2. 

4.2 Also during that period, the right to call-in was dis-applied on 3 occasions 
as listed at Appendix 3. These decisions will be reported to the next 
meeting of Council.   

5. Other Councils’ rules on call-in 

5.1 As call-in rules are not prescriptive, detailed arrangements differ from 
council to council but are broadly similar. For comparison and 
benchmarking purposes, attached at Appendix 4 is a snap-shot of the 
call-in rules recorded in the constitutions of 10 other councils. These 
include 5 other London Boroughs as well as district, county and unitary 
councils.  

5.2 Appendix 4 focuses on the following key issues: which executive 
decisions can be called-in; who can make a call-in request; the time-limit 

Page 22



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 
 

 

(or standstill period) for call-in requests; call-in validity criteria and 
urgency rules.  

5.3 As already noted, call-in arrangements must be suitable for the local 
needs and circumstances of individual councils. In particular, the political 
composition of a council, i.e. the number and sizes of different political 
groups and the number (if any) of independent members, can have a 
significant bearing on the operation of call-in in practice.  

5.4 That said, as part of the review of the Council’s call-in provisions, 
Members are asked to consider the following assessment: 

5.4.1 Which executive decisions can be called-in: the scope of the 
Council’s call-in provisions, namely, decisions which have been 
made by Cabinet or individual Cabinet members, or key decisions 
made by officers, is in line with the practice adopted by most other 
councils and requires no change. 

5.4.2 Who can make a call-in request: the Council’s threshold for the 
number of individual Members who can request a call-in (i.e. two) 
is relatively low. Having regard to the political composition of the 
Council, it is for Members to decide what they consider to be an 
appropriate threshold and the appropriate role of co-opted 
members.   

5.4.3 The time-limit (or standstill period) for call-in requests: 
compared to the Council’s 3 working days, most councils appear 
to have a longer time-limit of 5 working days. In practice, however, 
the Council’s standstill period is longer than 3 working days as 
notice of decisions which can be called-in is given on a Thursday 
(which is when Calendar Brief is dispatched) and the time-limit for 
calling in a decision does not expire until the following Wednesday 
at midnight. Also, in some cases, the decision may already have 
been published.    

5.4.4 Call-in validity criteria: having regard to the criteria adopted by 
other councils to determine what constitutes a valid call-in request, 
the following improvements are proposed.  

5.4.5 First, that it be made explicit that decisions may only be called-in 
once and that decisions are not eligible for call-in if there has been 
pre-decision scrutiny. Duplication would not serve a useful 
purpose, is not cost effective and would result in unacceptable 
delay. 

5.4.6 Second, that call-in requests should not only set out the grounds 
or reasons relied upon but also the suggested alternative 
proposals, actions or resolution of the matter. Clearly explained 

Page 23



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 
 

 

grounds or reasons will in turn ensure that there are clear 
parameters within which the decision called-in can be reviewed.  

5.4.7   Third, that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to decide whether 
a call-in request is valid as assessed against the stated criteria 
and that it is otherwise an appropriate use of the call-in process.     

5.4.8 Urgency rules: all the councils have very similar urgency rules 
and there does not appear to be any need to change the Council’s 
urgency rules as outlined above (see paragraph 3.8).   

5.5 Membe
[...]
the specific call-in 
procedures set out in rule 5 of the Policy Framework Procedure Rules or in rule 5 of 
the Budget Framework Procedure Rules.  
 
(d) Any requisition submitted under (b) above must be in writing and must be signed 
by:  
 

(i) at least two members representing between them more than one group 
(and may include one or two members who are not attached to a 
group), or  
 

(ii) at least one co-opted member and one member.  
 

The requisition must state the grounds for the requisition.  
 

(e) The Board may uphold a requisition in its entirety or in part, or may decline to 
uphold a requisition (in which case the original decision shall stand and be able to be 
implemented forthwith).  
 
(f) Following the consideration of the matter by the Board, if the requisition submitted 
under (b) above is upheld, the matter shall be referred to either  
 

(i) The Council where the Board considers the matter is contrary or not 
wholly in accordance with the policy or budgetary framework, or 
otherwise  
 

(ii) The Cabinet 

Page 25



(g) The report of the Board submitted to the Council or Cabinet shall incorporate the 
Board’s views on the requisition and any recommendations it wishes to put forward 
as to how the requisitioned decision should be reviewed or altered in order to 
address the points in the requisition that have been upheld. 
 
(h) The Board’s views may be articulated by an officer’s report, by a minute of the 
Board or by a summary of the minute.  
 
(i) A requisition under (b) above shall be determined at the board meeting by simple 
majority.  
 
(j) The members calling in the decision may indicate at the time of submitting any 
requisition that it is “holding” requisition, to permit informal discussion with the Board 
member or the Chairman of the Board, as the case may be, as to the merits of the 
decision. Time shall be of the essence when dealing with “holding” requisitions. A 
“holding requisition” shall be treated as withdrawn if, 
[...]
APPENDIX 4 

Other Councils’ Rules on Call-in 

London Borough Councils  

Council  Which decisions 
can be called-in 
  

Who can call-in  Time-limit/ 
Standstill 
period 
 

Validity criteria and who decides 
 

Urgency rules 

Brent All key decisions 
(irrespective of 
the decision 
maker) and any 
other decision by 
the Cabinet/ 
Cabinet 
Committee  

Relevant O&S 
committee; or  
 
5 non-Cabinet 
members 

5 working 
days 

Must include reason(s) for the request, 
suggested alternative proposals, actions or 
resolution of the matter 
 
There are other criteria, e.g., must not be 
vexatious, repetitive or frivolous   
 
Chief Ex decides  

Chief Ex and Chair of relevant 
O&S must agree that any 
delay likely to be caused by 
the call-in process would 
seriously prejudice the 
council’s or the public’s 
interests  
 

Hammer
-smith & 
Fulham 
 

All key decisions 50% of the voting 
members of the 
relevant Policy 
and 
Accountability 
Committee 
 
Educ. co-optees 
only entitled to 
request call-in of 
educ. matters   

3 working 
days 

Must be in writing and set out reasons  
 
The proper officer decides  

The Mayor must agree that 
any delay likely to be caused 
by the call-in process is likely 
to seriously prejudice the 
council’s or the public’s 
interests  
 

Haringe
y 
 

Key decisions 
made by the 
Executive 
 

Any 5 members 
of the council 

5 working 
days 

Must specify the decision to which it objects 
and whether the decision is claimed to be 
outside the policy or budget framework; give 
reasons in writing and outline an alternative 
course of action 
 

If the decision maker and the 
Chair of O&S agree that any 
delay likely to be caused by 
the call-in process would 
seriously prejudice the 
council’s or the public’s 

P
age 33



Monitoring Officer decides interests 

Newham All decisions by 
the Executive and 
officer key 
decisions  

Scrutiny chair 
plus any 5 
scrutiny members 
(educ. co-optees 
may only put their 
name to call –in 
on edu
[...]
 call-in or to decisions 
which require Full Council approval 

If, in the opinion of the decision 
making person or body, the 
delay likely to be caused by 
the call-in process would, for 
example, seriously prejudice 
the council’s or the public’s 
interests 

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes
	2 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	RESULTS (MInutes) APPOINTMENTS Made ORGANISATION AND NUMBER OF APPOINTEES 19-20


	5 CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION
	6 REVIEW OF CALL-IN PROVISIONS
	Appendix 1 - GC Report on Scrutiny and Call-in (26 June 2019)
	Appendix 2 - GC Report on Scrutiny and Call-in (26 June 2019)
	Appendix 3 - GC Report on Scrutiny and Call-in 26 June 2019
	Appendix 4 - GC Report on Scrutiny and Call-in (26 June 2019)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
25 June 2019 (7.30  - 8.35 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Robert Benham (Vice-Chair), Michael White 
(Chairman), Joshua Chapman, Roger Ramsey, 
Damian White and Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

  
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Darren Wise 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors David Durant. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated, All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
21 May 2019 were agreed subject to the following amendments: 
 

1. Add ‘Unless indicated otherwise’ in front of ‘All decisions were taken 
with no votes against.’; and 

2. Councillor Linda Hawthorn voted for Councillor Linda Van den Hende 
in respect of the contested appointment to the London Road Safety 
Council. 

 
The minutes were subsequently signed by the Chairman. 



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 

 

 
5 CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The committee considered a report by the Monitoring Officer in respect of 
proposed changes to the Constitution on Members’ common law right to 
access documents on a ‘need to know’ basis and the rules of procedure 
relating to budget setting. 
 
The committee were in the main supportive of the proposals subject to 
some minor amendments.  The committee resolved to recommend to Full 
Council that the following changes be made to the Council’s Constitution: 
 

1. The Protocol on Member/Officer Relations be amended to 
authorise the Monitoring Officer to decide, on a case by 
case basis, a Member’s common law right to access 
documents; with a right of appeal to the Chief Executive 
in instances where the request is denied. 

 
2. To replace paragraph 2.9 of the Council’s Budget and 

Policy Framework Procedure Rules with the following: 
 

“2.9 If following consideration of the Executive’s budget 
proposals, Council has any objection to them, it 
must inform the Leader of any objections which it 
has to the Executive’s proposals and must give the 
Leader instructions requiring the Executive to 
reconsider, in the light of those objections, those 
proposals in accordance with Council's 
requirements.  

 
2.10 Where Council gives instructions in accordance 

with paragraph 2.9, it must specify a period of at 
least five working days beginning on the day after 
the date on which the Leader receives the 
instructions on behalf of the Executive within which 
the Leader may:  

 
2.10.1 submit a revision of the proposals as amended by 

the Executive, which have been reconsidered in 
accordance with Council's requirements, with the 
Executive's reasons for any amendments made to 
the proposals, to Council for Council's 
consideration; or  

 
2.10.2 inform Council of any disagreement that the 

Executive has with any of Council's objections and 
the Executive’s reasons for any such disagreement. 

 



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 

 

2.11  When the period specified by Council, as referred 
to in paragraph 2.10, has expired Council must, 
when setting the budget, take into account:  

 
2.11.1 any amendments to the proposals that are included 

in any revised proposals;  
 

2.11.2 the Executive's reasons for those amendments;  
 

2.11.3 any disagreement that the Executive has with any 
of Council's objections; and  

 
2.11.4 the Cabinet's reasons for that disagreement;  

which the Leader submitted to Council, or informed 
Council of, within the period specified. 

 
2.12  If the Executive’s budget proposals are submitted 

to Council on or after 8th February in the preceding 
financial year, rules 2.9 to 2.11 apply subject to the 
Council’s statutory duty to make budget 
calculations before 11th March in the preceding 
financial year and the ability to charge council tax 
from 1st April.” 

 
3. Paragraph 2.12 has been added to give effect to the 

Committee’s recommendation that the delay this 
procedure will inevitably cause does not override the 
Council’s duty to make budget calculations on time and 
the financial imperative to issue council tax bills well in 
advance of 1 April. 7 February is the deadline stipulated in 
the relevant regulations (see paragraph 3.1 and Appendix 
1 of the Committee’s report). 

 
4. That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend the 

Constitution in accordance with the proposals. 
 

6 REVIEW OF CALL-IN PROVISIONS  
 
The committee considered a report by the Monitoring Officer which 
reviewed the overview and scrutiny arrangements in respect of call-in. 
 
The report set out Havering’s approach to call-in, with examples given as to 
how other local authorities approached it. The report concentrated on a 
number of key provisions, namely: 
 
• Which executive decisions can be called-in; 
• Who can make a call-in request; 
• The time-limit (or standstill period) for call-in requests; 
• Call-in validity criteria; and 
• Urgency rules 



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 

 

 
The report also made reference to the recently issued statutory guidance by 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government on “Overview 
and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities”. The Guidance is 
concerned with overview and scrutiny as a whole and the very limited 
references to call-in are in high-level terms only. It advises that the power to 
call-in should not be viewed as a substitute for early involvement in the 
decision-making process or a party-political tool. Further, effectively-
resourced scrutiny can help policy formulation and so minimise the need for 
call-in of executive decisions. 
 
Instead the Guidance majors on the broad and general themes of culture, 
resourcing, committee member selection, access to information and work 
planning. It was noted that the Guidance would be formally reported to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board in the summer for its consideration. 
 
There were a number of contrasting views expressed during the meeting on 
how call-in should operate and whether it was wise to limit its coverage 
given the statutory guidance issued by the government department. 
 
A number of suggestions were proposed during the meeting and it was 
resolved to recommend to Full Council that the following changes to the 
operation of call-in be made: 
 

1. Key executive decisions only can be subject to call-in; 
 

The vote for the resolution was passed by 7 votes to 4. 
Councillors Morgon, Mugglestone, Hawthorn and Darvill 
voted against the resolution. 
 

2. Any requisition submitted must be in writing and must be 
signed by at least six members representing between 
them no less than two groups; 

 
The vote for the resolution was passed by 6 votes to 4 
with 1 abstention. Councillors Morgon, Mugglestone, 
Hawthorn and Darvill voted against the resolution. 
Councillor Wise abstained from voting. 

 
3. Decisions may only be called-in once and that decisions 

are not eligible for call-in if there has been pre-decision 
scrutiny; 

4. Requisitions must specify the decision to which it relates 
and must not only set out the grounds or reasons relied 
upon but, where appropriate, also suggest alternative 
proposals, actions or resolution of the matter. This will in 
turn set the parameters within which the decision called-
in can be reviewed; 

5. Requisitions must not be vexatious, frivolous or 
repetitive; 



Governance Committee, 25 June 2019 

 
 

 

6. The Monitoring Officer be authorised to decide whether a 
call-in is valid as assessed against the agreed criteria and 
that it is otherwise an appropriate use of the call-in 
process; 

7. The members submitting a call-in requisition or a group 
representative must attend the meeting of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Board where the called-in decision is to be 
reviewed; 

8. The provisions relating to “holding” requisitions as set 
out in paragraph 17(j) of the Overview & Scrutiny 
procedure rules be deleted. 

 
 

9. It was also RECOMMENDED to Council that the 
Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend the 
Constitution in accordance with Appendix 2 of the 
suggestions proposed by the Governance Committee and 
any other consequential changes to the constitution. 

 
  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


